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Threshold Issues

Not a neighbor dispute; appeal is disputing Staff’s application of Code to these facts

* [ssue l:
 Heritage redwood tree removal
e |nsufficient mitigation
* Procedural deficiencies

* [ssue 2:
e Home addition violates development standards



Heritage Tree Removal Flawed Decision

Abuse of Discretion
e The City abused its discretion by applying 17-24.050 (tree removal where development is proposed
on property) instead of applying 17-24.040 (tree removal where no development is proposed on

property)

e At the time of the removal, there was no development application submitted. The tree was
voluntarily removed months in advance of any project and should be subject to the four (4)
specific findings detailed under 17-24.040(B). The Director failed to make ANY findings in
approving the tree removal.

 No qualified arborist report was ever submitted to the City in support of the application.

e The Applicants justifications for removing the tree evolved throughout investigation:
1. Encroaching into home foundation at time of purchase and causing damage to roof (no evidence
in home inspection report of either).
2. Fire hazard claim from undocumented “arborist” letter (does not qualify as evidence).
3. Safety hazard for people using the yard (hearsay opinion from unknown source).



Heritage Tree Removal

Timeline
e (Qctober 2019: tree removed

e September 1, 2020: Jesse Oswald informs appellant that Heritage Tree Removal is referred to City
Attorney for input.

e September 17, 2020: City issues notice of violation and provides a copy of Tree Ordinance (17-24)



Heritage Tree Removal




Heritage Tree Removal




Jesse Oswald email to City staff 11/16/20

Andrew Trippel email to City staff 11/23/20




Heritage Tree Removal

Timeline
e (Qctober 2019: tree removed

e September 1, 2020: Jesse Oswald informs appellant that Heritage Tree Removal is referred to City
Attorney for input.

e September 17, 2020: City issues notice of violation and provides a copy of Tree Ordinance (17-24)

e September 18, 2020: Developer issues statement to City justifying tree removal.



Heritage Tree Removal




To: Daniel & Amber Lichau

The Coastal Redwood, Sequoia sempervirens, at 1900 Brush Creek Rd. Santa Rosa,
CA 95404 was approximately 55 feet in height. DBH was approximately 70 inches.




Mark email to Developer @ 2:55 PM

Developer response back to Mark @ 9:52 PM



Robertson Engineering letter dated 10/30/20




Heritage Tree Removal Cont.

Inconsistent and Varying Justifications

1. Roots Encroaching into home foundation at time of purchase and causing damage to roof (no
evidence in home inspection report).

2. Fire hazard claim from undocumented “arborist” letter (does not qualify as evidence). Staff
repeatedly asked for qualified arborist report.

3. Safety hazard for people using the yard (hearsay opinion from unknown source).

17-24-010: The City Council finds and declares that trees contribute greatly to the health, safety and
general welfare of all of the City’s citizens and that the preservation and proper maintenance of trees
is @ matter of citywide concern. The City Council further finds and determines that it is necessary to
enact regulations prohibiting unnecessary damage, removal, or destruction of trees.

The enforcement provision detailed under 17-24.140 is the Council’s legislative response to codify
the policies under the intent and purpose of this Chapter in the Code.






Home Addition Compliance

e Fails to comply with conditions of approval from original parcel map approval.
e Fails to comply with building envelope restrictions imposed at time of parcel map.

e Fails to comply with current zoning standards for setbacks.



Planning Condition 3:

Planning Condition 8 (c):




Local Agency Sheet (p. 4 of 4)

We know this because it is on the only sheet that references the 50’/100’ setback for scenic roadway.



10’ Min




Local Agency Sheet (p. 4 of 4)




Building Envelope Map Compliance

Ray Carlson submitted his professional opinion regarding application of building envelopes to parcel
maps in City of Santa Rosa.

Mike Buti, the engineer/surveyor who prepared this specific map submitted his professional opinion
on the application of the building envelope restrictions.

The City failed to read its Code in totality to appreciate how the building envelope restrictions are

applied and enforced:
e 19-28.200(D): “All required notes and all required additional survey and map information,

including but not limited to, building setback lines, building envelopes...[shall be contained on

the information sheet].”
e 19-08.040; “Building Envelope is defined as the area of a lot or parcel of real property within
which structures must be confined...and which is delineated on the information sheet of the

parcel map and so designated.”

Numerous other maps containing building envelopes have been filed and accepted by the City.



Parcel Map 566

(1997)
Book 564, P. 8-10
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Parcel Map 566
(1997)
Book 564, P. 8-10




Parcel Map 619 (2002)
Book 635, Pages 40-44




Parcel Map 619 (2002)
Book 635, Pages 40-44




Parcel Map 619 (2002)
Book 635, Pages 40-44

AGENCY REQUIRED INFORMATION
All "Agency Required Information” is for informational purposes describing conditions as
of the date of filing of this map, ond is not intended to affect record title interest. Such
information is derived from public records and reports, ond inclusion hereon does not
imply the correctness dr sufficiency of those records. All such information is subject to
change, adlteration or variance in aqcordance with State, County and/or local ordinances
ond local agency regulations and procedures.

! Demand fees, meter installation fees, and processing fees required by the City must be
paid by the applicant prior to issuance of a building permit. Non—participation fees
will be required in addition to standard demand fees for services connected to mains

2  An extension agreement prepared by the utilities department must be signed by the
developer for the extension of public mains prior to commencement of water and
sewer services.

3 Trees may not be planted within 10’ of a public sewer main. The city utilities
department will not be responsible for repdirs or replacement of landscaping in public
utilitites easements

4 Park acquisition and/or park development fees shall be paid at the time of building
permit issuance, and the amount shall be determined by the resolution in affect at the
time. This project was deemed complete on March 20, 2001.

10

11

12

13

4

A Bu17din§/€reek §etback Line along Brush Creek shall be 2-1/2 times the height of the
creek bank plus 30 feet measured outward from the toe of the creek bank or 30
feet measured outward from the top of the creek bank, whichever distance is greater.

A soils report was prepared for this project by Giblin Associates, Consulting
Geotechnical Engineers dated November 14, 1994, their Job No. 804.3.0
and supplemental letter dated November 30, 1999, Job No. 804.3.5

The shared driveway contained in the "Private Road Easement” over Lots 3 & 4
is subject to a Joint Use & Maintenance Agreement involving Lots 2, 5 & 4.
which will be recorded contemporaneously with the filing of this map.

Finish Floor Elevations On lots 1, 2, 3 & 4 Shall Be A Minimum of 263.0.

Lots 1, 2, 3 & 4 shall accept all historic drainage flows from offsite properties.

Record title interest and encumbrances were based upon a title report prepared by
North Bay Title Company, Order Number 00106390-001-KLE, dated February 4, 2002

Lot 1 shall be limited to access to Brush Creek Road and be responsible for adll frontage

improvements required by “City of Santa Rosa, Parcel Map No. 586" related to the driveway connection

Private driveways shall include turn outs and meet 0* Fire Department requirements
No structures may encrooch on any public water or sewer easement on, above or
below the surface of the ground. This includes Q footing and foundations or eaves
from the roof of any adjacent structures. *

Residential construction on Lot 4 shall be & {\A limited to one story.
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Parcel Map 619 (2002)
Book 635, Pages 40-44




Parcel Map 639
(2006)
Book 694, P. 1-5
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Parcel Map 639
(2006)
Book 694, P. 1-5




Subdivision (1988)
Book 426, Pages 46-49




Subdivision (1988)
Book 426, Pages 46-49

UOTE : THIS SHEET |6 FOR NIFORM-
ATIOUAL PURPOFES DESCRIBINKG COIIDITIONS
AS OF THE DATE OF Fri/wis OkILY, AS
REQUIRED BY THE L OCAr Armctrs A0
19 MOT MWTEMNDED 70 AFFECT RECORD
TITLE INTEREST

lqv

MNOTES

FUTURE SuBDIVISION LOT OWNERS ARE HEREBY |IMNFORMED
THAT CITY ACCESS AND FIRE PROTECTION IMPROVEMENUT
REQUIREMEINTS SHALL BE SATISFIED FPRIOR 70 THE
158UlANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT.

SEWER D WATER DEMAID FEES % WATER INETER FEES HAVE IOT Beerl
FaI1D AMID ARE FPAYABLE PRIOR TO [SSUAINCE OF A BlILDIAIG

PERMIT. Il ADDITION, THE DrRIER OR FARTY AFPFLYIKG FOR A
BUILDING FERMIT FOR LODTS /0,17 /1B, 34,38, 36, AND 37 OF TH/S
SUBDIVISION 15 RESIODUSIBLE FOR THE PAYMENT DF IOt/ -
RARTICIFATIIG WATER AlD SEKER LINE REIMBURSEMENT
Fees.

LOTS 16, 17 /8 AND 19 SHALL HAVE TWD GUEST FARKING

SPACES SEPARATE FROM GARAGES .AMND DRIVENAYS
I ACCORDAIICE WITH ZOiMlG ORDIMAIMEE SECTION 2D-05.85).

U0 ACLESS SHALL BE ALLOWED ALONG THE BRUSH
CREEK ROAD FROMNTAGE OF LOTS [/ /5. b 17, 4D

18-

LOTS | AND 1B SHALL BE RKESTRICTED 70 A4
S/IAGLE STORY RESIDECE.







Local Agency Sheet (p. 4 of 4)




Defining Front Setback

e 20-30.110(C)(1) “the front setback shall be across the narrow dimension of the lot...”



Direction | length

North 100.59’
West 149.77
South 171.90
East 170.85
N+S 272.49

W+E 320.62



From Where Do You Measure?

20-30.110(C)(1)(a) “a required front
setback shall be measured by the most
restrictive of the following methods to
the nearest point on the front wall of the
building...(4) the edge of an easement for
a private road or driveway.”

R-1-15 SR Zoning District requires 20’ for
front yard setback!

As depicted in Ray Carlson’s exhibit, the
illegal construction affords only 3.45’.




Conclusions

The Council should uphold this appeal and overturn the Director’s initial decision in arbitrarily grant the
retroactive tree removal permit and after-the-fact building permit, which was affirmed by the Planning
Commission.

The Code is clear that the applicant shall be denied any approval or permit for development or further
improvements to the property for a period of two years. The decision to approve the tree removal was
completed on November 23, 2020, weeks before the City accepted the final application for the building
permit. While this may feel like a harsh penalty, it was legislatively adopted by the Council (1990) to
prohibit illegal (heritage) tree removal.

Regardless of whether the tree removal itself prohibits the granting of a building permit, the necessary
findings for approving the construction project in conformance with the Code cannot be made due to
setback and parcel map constraints that require independent actions that are not subject of this
application or appeal.
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1. Request that Planning Commission enforce
maximum fines on the heritage tree removal to
deter future illegal conduct on Scenic Roads

2. Enforce Municipal Code section 17-24.140
(i.e. No permit approvals for a period of 2
years), given the unpermitted heritage tree
removal and unpermitted build

3. Restore the build to its proper set-back (i.e.
demolish the build that extends beyond the
northern building setback)

4. Plant trees and restore the fence along the
private road/shared driveway to improve the
scenic quality of the road

In the alternative, with respect to #3 only, pull
the unpermitted build back 6 feet (half of the
total build)

Request an outside investigation into the items
addressed with regard to the City’s process and
lack of transparency/candor
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